

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

IA NO. 256890 OF 2025
IN
CIVIL APPEAL NO. 4959 OF 2013

DY. COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX Appellant(s)

VERSUS

GOA CARBON LTD. Respondent(s)

WITH

IA NO. 257065 OF 2025
IN
CIVIL APPEAL NO.4962 OF 2013

IA NO. 256549 OF 2025
IN
CIVIL APPEAL NO.4957 OF 2013

IA NO. 257269 OF 2025
IN
CIVIL APPEAL NO.4964 OF 2013

IA NO. 270139 OF 2025
IN
CIVIL APPEAL NO.4955 OF 2013

O R D E R

1. Applications seeking withdrawal of civil appeals are allowed.
2. Accordingly, the present civil appeals are dismissed as withdrawn.
3. Pending application(s), if any, stand(s) disposed of.

.....J
(MANMOHAN)

New Delhi
December 01, 2025

ITEM NO.1723

COURT NO.14

SECTION III

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 4959/2013

DY.COMMR.OF I.T

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

GOA CARBON LTD.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 256890/2025 - WITHDRAWAL OF CASE / APPLICATION

WITH

C.A. No. 4962/2013 (III)

(IA No. 257065/2025 - WITHDRAWAL OF CASE / APPLICATION)

C.A. No. 4957/2013 (III)

(IA No. 256549/2025 - WITHDRAWAL OF CASE / APPLICATION)

C.A. No. 4964/2013 (III)

(IA No. 257269/2025 - WITHDRAWAL OF CASE / APPLICATION)

C.A. No. 4955/2013 (III)

(IA No. 270139/2025 - WITHDRAWAL OF CASE / APPLICATION)

Date : 01-12-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANMOHAN
[IN CHAMBER]

For Appellant(s) :

Mr. Raghvendra Shukla, Adv.
Ms. Madhulika Upadhyay, AOR
Ms. Asra Chandra, Adv.

Mrs. Anil Katiyar, AOR

For Respondent(s) :

Ms. Neha Agarwal, Adv.
Mr. E.C. Agrawala, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Applications seeking withdrawal of civil appeals are allowed and the present civil appeals are dismissed as withdrawn in terms of the signed order.

3. Pending application(s), if any, stand(s) disposed of.

(DEEPAK SINGH)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(MANOJ KUMAR)
BRANCH OFFICER

[Signed order is placed on the file]